• Directly attributable costs associated with fulfilling the customer contracts previously recognised as incurred are instead now
recognised as an asset and amortised over the period in which the corresponding benefit is received.

• A collectability assessment has been performed in relation to all streams of revenue and where recoverability has been
found not to be probable, which is the case in regard to certain early termination fees, the revenue is recognised when
received rather than when the Group has performed its obligations so as the revenue to be due to the Group.

Summary of financial impact on condensed consolidated financial statements

The following tables summarise the financial impacts of adopting IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s condensed consolidated
financial statements:

Consolidated income statement and other comprehensive income

 Headline
Six months ended

30 September 2017

  Non-Headline
Six months ended

30 September 2017

 Statutory
Six months ended

30 September 2017

 Previously

reported
£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m

As
restated

£m

  Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m

As
restated

£m

 Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m

As
restated

£m

Revenue  828 (27) 801   28 (2) 26  856 (29) 827

Cost of sales  (393) - (393)   (22) - (22)  (415) - (415)

Gross profit  435 (27) 408   6 (2) 4  441 (29) 412

Operating expenses  (340) 7 (333)   (72) 2 (70)  (412) 9 (403)

EBITDA  95 (20) 75   (66) - (66)  29 (20) 9

Depreciation and amortisation  (61) - (61)   (5) - (5)  (66) - (66)

Share of results of joint ventures  (5) - (5)   - - -  (5) - (5)

Operating profit/(loss)  29 (20) 9   (71) - (71)  (42) (20) (62)

Net finance costs  (23) - (23)   (10) - (10)  (33) - (33)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  6 (20) (14)   (81) - (81)  (75) (20) (95)

Taxation  (11) 4 (7)   15 - 15  4 4 8

Loss for the period
attributable to the owners of
the Company

(5) (16) (21)

(66)

- (66)

(71) (16) (87)

Total comprehensive expense   (63) (16) (79)

20

Consolidated balance sheet

30 September 2017

Unaudited

 Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m

As
restated

£m

Non-current assets

Goodwill  495 – 495

Other intangible assets  254 – 254

Property, plant and equipment  232 – 232

Investment in joint venture  7 – 7

Trade and other receivables  6 – 6

Contract costs  – 140 140

Deferred tax assets  112 (16) 96

  1,106 124 1,230

Current assets

Inventories  17 – 17

Trade and other receivables   356 (102) 254

Contract assets  – 80 80

Cash and cash equivalents  56 – 56

  429 (22) 407

Total assets  1,535 102 1,637

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (517) (17) (534)

Contract liabilities  – (8) (8)

Current income tax payable  (5) – (5)

Borrowings  (77) – (77)

Provisions  (16) – (16)

  (615) (25) (640)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  (834) – (834)

Derivative financial instruments  (1) – (1)

Contract liabilities  – (9) (9)

Provisions  (46) – (46)

  (881) (9) (890)

Total liabilities  (1,496) (34) (1,530)

Net assets  39 68 107

Equity

Share capital  1 – 1

Share premium   684 – 684

Translation reserve  (64) – (64)

Demerger reserve  (513) – (513)

Retained earnings and other reserves  (69) 68 (1)

Total equity  39 68 107

21

31 March 2018

Unaudited

 Previously
reported

(restated) (1)

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m

As
restated

£m

Non-current assets

Goodwill  495 – 495

Other intangible assets  252 – 252

Property, plant and equipment  235 – 235

Investment in joint venture  3 – 3

Trade and other receivables  7 – 7

Contract costs  – 134 134

Deferred tax assets  97 (14) 83

  1,089 120 1,209

Current assets

Inventories  22 – 22

Trade and other receivables   356 (115) 241

Contract assets  – 87 87

Cash and cash equivalents  43 – 43

  421 (28) 393

Assets classified as held for sale   32 – 32

Total assets  1,542 92 1,634

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (462) (19) (481)

Contract liabilities  – (10) (10)

Borrowings  (75) – (75)

Provisions  (31) – (31)

  (568) (29) (597)

Liabilities classified as held for sale  (11) – (11)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  (723) – (723)

Contract liabilities  – (7) (7)

Provisions  (28) – (28)

  (751) (7) (758)

Total liabilities  (1,330) (36) (1,366)

Net assets  212 56 268

Equity

Share capital  1 – 1

Share premium   684 – 684

Translation reserve  (64) – (64)

Demerger reserve  (513) – (513)

Retained earnings and other reserves  104 56 160

Total equity  212 56 268

(1) See note 1 for further details.

22

Consolidated cash flow statement

Six months ended 30 September 2017

Unaudited

Impact on cash generated from operations:

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15 & 9
adjustments

£m

As
restated

£m

Operating activities

Operating loss  (42) (20) (62)

Share-based payments   5 – 5

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  34 – 34

Amortisation of other operating intangible assets   27 – 27

Amortisation of acquisition intangibles  5 – 5

Share of losses of joint ventures  5 – 5

Impairment of property, plant and equipment  2 – 2